ABSTRACT

The writer analyzes the madness and psychopathic condition of Sir William Gull as Jack
the Ripper in a movie entitled From Hell, year 2001. The purpose in writing this thesis is
to broaden reader’s mind of a person who suffers from mental illness and turns into a
psychopath. This film is based on a true story of Jack the Ripper, the cool blood killer in
London. The approach used is psychology theories of the experts such as Erik Erikson,
Carl Rogers and George Kelly. Some sources from writers of psychology books and
Madness theory by France philosopher Michel Foucault are added for support. There are
many factors which caused Jack the Ripper became a serial killer. To make the readers
easier to understand about the analysis, the writer enclose each sub chapter with pictures
from the movie scenes. Result and conclusion of the thesis is common symptom as
extreme obsessions can cause someone suffers from personality disorder and
psychopathic tendencies.

i



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, I give thanks to my Lord for giving me guidance, knowledge, strength,
and companion through the time I studied in Bina Nusantara, especially in writing this
thesis for graduation. Thanks to Mrs. Theresia Widianingsih as the late Rector of Bina
Nusantara University, to the Dean of Faculty of Letters Mrs Inneke Indra Dewi, Head of
Faculty of Letters Mrs Wiwik Anggraeni and also to Coordinator Literature Division Mr.

Rudy Purwanto.

Special thanks to my first mentor Mrs Retnowati for her tolerance in guiding my
first semester to write this thesis. Also to my current mentor Mrs Ruth Sih Kinanti for her

guidance, tolerant, support, advises and also the precious time she gives me.

To my family (especially my sist and mum) who had support me since the first
semester to the end of writing this thesis, both physically and psychologically. Big thanks
to my best friends, Betharia Aditama, Ni Putu Artharini, Lia Natalia, Maria Priska, Rudy,
and Gilbert Tanny for their support, encouragement, caring and time to help me in
different ways. Without them, I will never be able to inspire myself. And to Nico,
especially for giving me each day supports and warnings to pass and finish the writing

soon. All of your existence is a precious gift for me.

Thanks to those I can not mention one by one, for being there to help me through

difficult times.

il



Last but not least, I apologize if in writing this thesis, I had intentionally or not,

making mistakes to other people. As an imperfect writer who has an imperfect thesis, I

appreciate suggestions and critics for my improvement in the coming future. I hope this

thesis can be useful to all of us, especially those who just start to write their thesis.

Jakarta, July 2005

Yunita

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval of hardcover

Abstract

Acknowledgement
Table of contents

Table of pictures

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Statement of Problem
1.3 Scope and Limitation
1.4 Goals and Function
1.5  Research methodology
CHAPTER 2 PERSONALITY DISORDER AND MADNESS
CHARACTERISTICS
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Personality disorder

23
24
2.5

2.2.1 Anxiety

2.2.2 Shame and guilt
2.2.3 Schizophrenia
Irrationality

Madness/ insanity
Psychopathic

CHAPTER 3 PSYCHOPATHIC AND MADNESS ANALYSIS OF
THE SERIAL MURDER IN”FROM HELL”

3.1

3.2

33
3.4
3.5

Introduction

3.1.1 Pictures of the town

3.1.2  Pictures of the main characters
Personality disorder

3.2.1 Anxiety disorder: excessive worrying
3.2.2  Shame and guilt

3.2.3 Schizophrenia

Irrationality

Madness/ insanity

Psychopathic

3.5.1 Criminal

3.5.2 Charming and impressive
3.5.3 Articulate

3.5.4 Skilled and educated

3.5.5 Manipulative

ii
iii

vl

B BA DWW -

0 NN N

14
16
19

21
21
21
21
24
29
30
34
37
40
43
43
47
49
50
51



3.5.6 Fearless or emotionless
3.5.7 Psychotic
3.5.8 Irresponsible

CHAPTER 4 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5 SUMMARY (IN INDONESIAN)
Bibliography
Appendices

Curriculum Vitae

vi

54
54
55
57

59



A S A R e

N NN N N N N o e e e e e e e
AN D A WD = O O 0NN R W N = O

Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture

Picture

. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture
. Picture

. Picture

AN DN B~ W

89,10
11,12
13

14

15

16
17,18
19
20, 21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29
30,31, 32:
33

TABLE OF PICTURES

: London city at 1888

: Whitechapel district

: The circle of friends

. Jack the Ripper

: Inspector Abberline

: Inspector Abberline speaking to his sergeant
: Sergeant Godley

. dialogue about Prince Edward’s child

: dialogue about the marriage’s witnesses

: Sir William Gull explains about Prince’s disease
: Queen Victoria asking Sir William’s help

: Sir William becomes mad

: Annie Crook’s investigation

: Abberline discovers the modus of serial killer
: Sir William’s sense of fear

: Sir William’s irrationality

: failure dismemberment of Liz Stride

: Sir William’s irritability

: Liz Stride’s body was found

: Sir William’s anger

: Kate Eddowes murdered

: second murder in a same night

: Kate Eddowes’ kidney sent to police station

: Sir William’s schizophrenia

Sir William’s hallucinations

: Sir William’s delusion

Vil

page 21
page 21
page 22
page 22
page 23
page 24
page 24
page 25
page 26
page 26
page 27
page 27
page 28
page 30
page 31
page 31
page 32
page 32
page 32
page 33
page 33
page 33
page 34
page 34
page 35
page 36



27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35,
36.
37.
38.
39.
40,
41.
42.
43,
44,
45,
46.
47.
48,
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55,
56.
57.

Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture
Picture

Picture

34,35
36,37
38, 39
40
41
42
43, 44
45
46
47
48
49
50, 51
52,53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62, 63
64, 65, 66
67, 68
69, 70
71
72
73,74
75
76-79

: Sir William burns his victim’s heart page 36

. dialogue of freemasonry symbol page 37
. freemason article page 38
: Jack the Ripper’s writing about the Jews page 38
: freemasonry symbol page 39
: freemasonry symbol in Sir William’s surgical box page 39
. dialogue of freemasonry sacrifice page 40
: Sir William madness in drinking blood page 41
: surgery painting page 41
: Jack the Ripper’s letter page 42
: Sir William madness page 42
: Sir William ended in a prison for mad people page 43
: Martha, the first victim of Jack the Ripper page 44
: Polly Nichols, second victim page 44
: Annie Chapman, third victim page 45
: Liz stride, fourth victim page 45
: Kate Eddowes, fifth victim page 46
: French girl of Liz Stride, sixth victim page 46
. Sir William as an impressive person page 47

: Polly Nichols was murdered by an intelligent man page 47

: Annie Chapman’s body page 48
: Sir William Gull, the charming killer page 48
: Sir William as an articulated man page 49

Sir William as a skilled and educated man page50, 51

: two victims seduced with grapes page 52
: Jack the Ripper expert in manipulating the victims page 52
: Laudanum, one of Ripper’s assets page 53
: Sir William offering laudanum page 53
: the psychopath who has no fear and emotion page 54
: Jack the Ripper eats one of his victim’s kidney ~ page 55
. the psychopath’s irresponsibility page 55,56

viil



