ABSTRACT

The writer analyzes the madness and psychopathic condition of Sir William Gull as Jack the Ripper in a movie entitled *From Hell*, year 2001. The purpose in writing this thesis is to broaden reader's mind of a person who suffers from mental illness and turns into a psychopath. This film is based on a true story of Jack the Ripper, the cool blood killer in London. The approach used is psychology theories of the experts such as Erik Erikson, Carl Rogers and George Kelly. Some sources from writers of psychology books and Madness theory by France philosopher Michel Foucault are added for support. There are many factors which caused Jack the Ripper became a serial killer. To make the readers easier to understand about the analysis, the writer enclose each sub chapter with pictures from the movie scenes. Result and conclusion of the thesis is common symptom as extreme obsessions can cause someone suffers from personality disorder and psychopathic tendencies.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, I give thanks to my Lord for giving me guidance, knowledge, strength, and companion through the time I studied in Bina Nusantara, especially in writing this thesis for graduation. Thanks to Mrs. Theresia Widianingsih as the late Rector of Bina Nusantara University, to the Dean of Faculty of Letters Mrs Inneke Indra Dewi, Head of Faculty of Letters Mrs Wiwik Anggraeni and also to Coordinator Literature Division Mr. Rudy Purwanto.

Special thanks to my first mentor Mrs Retnowati for her tolerance in guiding my first semester to write this thesis. Also to my current mentor Mrs Ruth Sih Kinanti for her guidance, tolerant, support, advises and also the precious time she gives me.

To my family (especially my sist and mum) who had support me since the first semester to the end of writing this thesis, both physically and psychologically. Big thanks to my best friends, Betharia Aditama, Ni Putu Artharini, Lia Natalia, Maria Priska, Rudy, and Gilbert Tanny for their support, encouragement, caring and time to help me in different ways. Without them, I will never be able to inspire myself. And to Nico, especially for giving me each day supports and warnings to pass and finish the writing soon. All of your existence is a precious gift for me.

Thanks to those I can not mention one by one, for being there to help me through difficult times.

Last but not least, I apologize if in writing this thesis, I had intentionally or not, making mistakes to other people. As an imperfect writer who has an imperfect thesis, I appreciate suggestions and critics for my improvement in the coming future. I hope this thesis can be useful to all of us, especially those who just start to write their thesis.

Jakarta, July 2005

Yunita

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval of hardcover Abstract Acknowledgement Table of contents Table of pictures CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION				
1.2	Staten	nent of Problem	3	
1.3	1	and Limitation	4	
1.4	Goals	and Function	4	
1.5	Resea	rch methodology	4	
CHAPTER 2 PER	SONAL	ITY DISORDER AND MADNESS		
CHA	RACTE	ERISTICS	6	
2.1	Introd	uction	6	
2.2		nality disorder	6	
	2.2.1	Anxiety	8	
	2.2.2	Shame and guilt	9	
	2.2.3	Schizophrenia	12	
2.3	Irratio	nality	14	
2.4	Madn	ess/ insanity	16	
2.5	Psych	opathic	19	
CHAPTER 3 PSY	СНОРА	THIC AND MADNESS ANALYSIS OF		
THE	SERIA	L MURDER IN" <i>FROM HELL"</i>	21	
3.1	Introd	uction	21	
	3.1.1	Pictures of the town	21	
	3.1.2	Pictures of the main characters	21	
3.2		nality disorder	24	
	3.2.1	Anxiety disorder: excessive worrying	29	
	3.2.2	Shame and guilt	30	
	3.2.3	Schizophrenia	34	
3.3	Irratio	nality	37	
3.4		ess/ insanity	40	
3.5	Psych	opathic	43	
	3.5.1		43	
	3.5.2	Charming and impressive	47	
	3.5.3	Articulate	49	
	3.5.4	Skilled and educated	50	
	3.5.5	Manipulative	51	

	3.5.6	Fearless or emotionless	54
	3.5.7	Psychotic	54
	3.5.8	Irresponsible	55
CHAPTER 4 CONCLUSION			57
CHAPTER 5 SUMMARY (IN INDONESIAN)			59
Bibliography			
Appendices			
Curriculum Vi	itae		

TABLE OF PICTURES

1.	Picture	1	:	London city at 1888	page 21
2.	Picture	2	:	Whitechapel district	page 21
3.	Picture	3	:	The circle of friends	page 22
4.	Picture	4	:	Jack the Ripper	page 22
5.	Picture	5	:	Inspector Abberline	page 23
6.	Picture	6	:	Inspector Abberline speaking to his sergeant	page 24
7.	Picture	7	:	Sergeant Godley	page 24
8.	Picture	8, 9, 10	:	dialogue about Prince Edward's child	page 25
9.	Picture	11, 12	:	dialogue about the marriage's witnesses	page 26
10.	Picture	13	:	Sir William Gull explains about Prince's disease	page 26
11.	Picture	14	:	Queen Victoria asking Sir William's help	page 27
12.	Picture	15	:	Sir William becomes mad	page 27
13.	Picture	16	:	Annie Crook's investigation	page 28
14.	Picture	17, 18	:	Abberline discovers the modus of serial killer	page 30
15.	Picture	19	:	Sir William's sense of fear	page 31
16.	Picture	20, 21	:	Sir William's irrationality	page 31
17.	Picture	22	:	failure dismemberment of Liz Stride	page 32
18.	Picture	23	:	Sir William's irritability	page 32
19.	Picture	24	:	Liz Stride's body was found	page 32
20.	Picture	25	:	Sir William's anger	page 33
21.	Picture	26	:	Kate Eddowes murdered	page 33
22.	Picture	27	:	second murder in a same night	page 33
23.	Picture	28	:	Kate Eddowes' kidney sent to police station	page 34
24.	Picture	29	:	Sir William's schizophrenia	page 34
25.	Picture	30, 31, 32	:	Sir William's hallucinations	page 35
26.	Picture	33	:	Sir William's delusion	page 36

27.	Picture	34, 35	:	Sir William burns his victim's heart	page 36
28.	Picture	36, 37	:	dialogue of freemasonry symbol	page 37
29.	Picture	38, 39	•	freemason article	page 38
30.	Picture	40	•	Jack the Ripper's writing about the Jews	page 38
31.	Picture	41	•	freemasonry symbol	page 39
32.	Picture	42	:	freemasonry symbol in Sir William's surgical l	oox page 39
33.	Picture	43, 44	•	dialogue of freemasonry sacrifice	page 40
34.	Picture	45	•	Sir William madness in drinking blood	page 41
35.	Picture	46	:	surgery painting	page 41
36.	Picture	47	:	Jack the Ripper's letter	page 42
37.	Picture	48	:	Sir William madness	page 42
38.	Picture	49	:	Sir William ended in a prison for mad people	page 43
39.	Picture	50, 51	:	Martha, the first victim of Jack the Ripper	page 44
40.	Picture	52, 53	:	Polly Nichols, second victim	page 44
41.	Picture	54	:	Annie Chapman, third victim	page 45
42.	Picture	55	:	Liz stride, fourth victim	page 45
43.	Picture	56	:	Kate Eddowes, fifth victim	page 46
44.	Picture	57	:	French girl of Liz Stride, sixth victim	page 46
45.	Picture	58	:	Sir William as an impressive person	page 47
46.	Picture	59	:	Polly Nichols was murdered by an intelligent n	nan page 47
47.	Picture	60	:	Annie Chapman's body	page 48
48.	Picture	61	:	Sir William Gull, the charming killer	page 48
49.	Picture	62, 63	:	Sir William as an articulated man	page 49
50.	Picture	64, 65,	66:	Sir William as a skilled and educated man	page50, 51
51.	Picture	67, 68	:	two victims seduced with grapes	page 52
52.	Picture	69, 70	:	Jack the Ripper expert in manipulating the vict	ims page 52
53.	Picture	71	:	Laudanum, one of Ripper's assets	page 53
54.	Picture	72	:	Sir William offering laudanum	page 53
55.	Picture	73, 74	:	the psychopath who has no fear and emotion	page 54
56.	Picture	75	:	Jack the Ripper eats one of his victim's kidney	page 55
57.	Picture	76-79	:	the psychopath's irresponsibility	page 55,56